
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

20 September 2023 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 28th September, 2023, 6.00 
pm in Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  

  
2 Minutes of The Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 17th August 2023. 

  
3 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
  

4 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
  

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
  

6 Staffordshire Sustainability Board Update (Pages 5 - 36) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
7 Neighbourhood Impact Service - Corporate Anti Social Behaviour (Pages 37 

- 136) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 
Partnerships) 
  

8 Council Housing Decant Policy 2023-2026 (Pages 137 - 188) 
 (Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning) 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: P Turner, T Jay, A Cooper, S Smith, P Thompson and M Summers. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 17th AUGUST 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors T Jay, A Cooper and 

P Thompson 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant 
Director Finance), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Leanne Costello 
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer) and Tracey Smith (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) S Smith and M Summers 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Summers and Councillor 
S Smith. 
 

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th July 2023 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor T Jay) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

32 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None. 
 

33 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None. 
 

34 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2024/25  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 17 August 2023 
 

 
2 

 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance to provide an update on 
the proposed changes to the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25 and 
to request permission to undertake a consultation with the public and our 
Preceptors. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

 
Approved the consultation with the public and Major 
Precepting Authorities on the introduction of a new income 
banded / grid scheme for working age applicants with effect 
from 1st April 2024. To reduce the administrative burden 
placed on the Council by the introduction of Universal Credit, 
to increase the overall level of support for the lowest income 
families and to improve the level of Council Tax collection. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor 
T Jay) 
 

 
35 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor T Jay) 
 

36 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Town Centre and Commercial Property to 
provides a further update on the status of a commercial lease in Tamworth. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

 
Approved the two recommendations in the report along with 
the three recommendations from the supplementary briefing. 
A further recommendation was added by the Committee. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor P Thompson and seconded by 

Councillor A Cooper) 
 

 
 
  

  
 Leader  
 

 

Page 4



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
To adopt the draft Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy which has been developed in 
conjunction with the Staffordshire Sustainability Board.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

 
1. That the draft Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy at appendix 1, is endorsed. 
2. To endorse the preparation of an Adaptation Plan for the Borough. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
There is now enough evidence to support the notion that climate change is the most severe 
threat humankind has ever faced. The effects of climate change are already affecting 
human and wildlife populations globally. As the effects of climate change continue to 
increase, so too does the need for adaptive and mitigatory action.  

It is important to acknowledge the distinction between climate change mitigation and 
adaptation. Climate change mitigation refers to the implementation of measures which 
seek to reduce the levels of greenhouse gases being released into the atmosphere. The 
Borough Council will be preparing a Climate Change Action Plan which will seek to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions, across its operations.  

However, even if the emission of all greenhouse gas stopped today, the levels that already 
exist in the atmosphere would continue to drive climate change for at least the next thirty 
years. Adaptation is about implementing measures to adjust to the changing climate and 
our response to increasing frequency and severity of weather events.  

Across the UK, we expect to see: 

• warmer and wetter winters 

• hotter and drier summers 

• more frequent and intense weather extremes 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Climate change effects are already being experienced such as the increase in frequency 
and severity of extreme weather events, including high temperatures and heat waves, 
storms, excessive rainfall and flooding, and high winds.  

In October 2021, the Government revealed its new Net Zero Strategy. Published to follow 
on from the 2008 Climate Change Act, the Net Zero Strategy sets out the steps that will 
be followed to enable the UK to reach carbon neutrality by 2050. The importance of climate 
adaptation is echoed throughout the document, with the following being stated “While 
reducing emissions, we mu
[...]
WM-Weathering-the-Storm-2022-FINAL-1.pdf
http://www.sustainabilitywestmidlands.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/SWM-Weathering-the-Storm-2022-FINAL-1.pdf
http://www.sustainabilitywestmidlands.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/SWM-Weathering-the-Storm-2022-FINAL-1.pdf
http://www.sustainabilitywestmidlands.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/SWM-Weathering-the-Storm-2022-FINAL-1.pdf


Page 36



 
Note: Anti-social behaviour (ASB) is defined under Section 2 of the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 as (a) 
acting in a manner that has caused or is  likely to cause harassment, alarm, or distress to any  persons not of the 
same household as the perpetrator, (b) conduct capable of causing nuisance or annoyance to a person in relation 
to that person’s occupation or residential premises, or (c) conduct capable of causing housing-related nuisance or 
annoyance to any person 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community Partnerships 
 
 

Neighbourhood Impact Service - Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
 
Exempt Information 
N/A 
 
1.0. Purpose 
 

• To update on the government’s new Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan (Appendix A) 
and Anti-Social Behaviour Principles (Appendix B) launched earlier this year. 

• To set out the proposed Service Offer and 3-year Improvement Action Plan around the 
new Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour Service known as the Neighbourhood Impact 
Team. 

• To share the achievements of the Council’s shared CCTV service with West Midlands 
Combined authority, specifically related to achievements, performance, intelligence 
capturing and compliance.  

 
 
 
2.0. Recommendations 
 
 Cabinet are recommended to:- 
 

1. Acknowledge the government’s new Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan and updated 
Anti-Social Behaviour Principles, delegating implementation arrangements to the 
Portfolio Environmental Health & Community Partnerships in conjunction with the 
Assistant Director Partnerships & Assistant Director Neighbourhoods. 
 

2. Endorse the Neighbourhood Impact Team’s new Service Offer. 
 

3. Endorse the Neighbourhood Impact Team 3-Year Improvement Plan. 
 

4. Acknowledge the CCTV Shared Service’s Quarterly Performance Report (Appendix 
C) and the independent CCTV Evaluation Report (Appendix D). 
 

3.0. Executive Summary 
 
 This report sets out a proposed new Service Offer and 3-Year Improvement Plan, which 
 details how the Council’s new Neighbourhood Impact Team will deliver corporate anti-
 social  behaviour services to its residents across Tamworth regardless of tenure. 
 
 The proposed new Service Offer, Improvement plan and CCTV performance 
 contributes to the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan objective `Living in 
 Tamworth’ with a focus on investment in our neighbourhoods and place.  It also 
 supports Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan and identified priorities. 
 
  On 27th March 2023 the government published their Anti-Social Behaviour Plan and 
 updated their Anti-Social Behaviour Principles, setting out their approach to addressing 
 anti-social behaviour, restoring the right for people to feel safe and proud of their local 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
Note: Anti-social behaviour (ASB) is defined under Section 2 of the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 as (a) 
acting in a manner that has caused or is  likely to cause harassment, alarm, or distress to any  persons not of the 
same household as the perpetrator, (b) conduct capable of causing nuisance or annoyance to a person in relation 
to that person’s occupation or residential premises, or (c) conduct capable of causing housing-related nuisance or 
annoyance to any person 
 

 area, and will give Police and Crime Commissioners, local authorities, and other 
 agencies the additional tools to tackle anti-social behaviour facing communities across 
 England and Wales. 
 

The government’s consultation around their Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan ran for 
8 we
[...]
d the 

Council’s CCTV service, through sharing intelligence and ensuring issues are 
communicated swiftly and underlying causes are addressed. 

• a 3 Year continuous improvement plan, which will be focused on developing a team 
of highly skilled and knowledgeable staff 

• a working infrastructure that delivers effective and easily accessible services to our 
residents with the aim achieving high resident satisfaction 
 

 Whilst the service arrangements are tenure neutral, it is alive to the housing related 
 obligations and the proposed Service Offer and Improvement Plan has been consulted 
 on previously with the Tenant Consultative group.  They believe that this change will 
 strongly support the way in which the Council resolves anti-social behaviour, leaving 
 residents feeling highly satisfied with the service they have received from the Council. 

  
 In conjunction with the Council’s Community Safety team, the Council have recently 
 commissioned industry expertise via `Janine Green Associates`, supporting a data 
 and intelligence led study to support with the operational development and 
 implementation of the proposed Neighbourhood Service Offer and Improvement Plan. 
 
 This report also highlights the recent achievements and good performance of the 
 Council’s CCTV Shared Service with West Midlands Combined Authority which 

Page 38

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=EGg0v32c3kOociSi7zmVqD_UXROcXOFJufl0drhRNWtUNjM1QjROQjJKWVdZOFBVMDEzMkgxTVZVTi4u
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=EGg0v32c3kOociSi7zmVqD_UXROcXOFJufl0drhRNWtUNjM1QjROQjJKWVdZOFBVMDEzMkgxTVZVTi4u
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=EGg0v32c3kOociSi7zmVqD_UXROcXOFJufl0drhRNWtUNjM1QjROQjJKWVdZOFBVMDEzMkgxTVZVTi4u


 
Note: Anti-social behaviour (ASB) is defined under Section 2 of the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 as (a) 
acting in a manner that has caused or is  likely to cause harassment, alarm, or distress to any  persons not of the 
s
[...]
bout who is dealing 
with a case irrespective of tenure. Contact details of the case worker will be 
provided. 

• Neighbourhood Tenancy Sustainment Officer will be able to focus on supporting 
tenants to sustain their tenancies and manage council estates. 

• All complainants regardless of tenure will receive a consistent and specialist anti-
social behaviour service. 

• Strengthen joint working with all community safety partners including the Police 
and the Council’s CCTV service will continue as normal, through sharing 
intelligence and ensuring issues are communicated and resolved more swiftly. 

• The Council’s `Tenancy Sustainment Officers’ will continue to be a point of local 
intelligence and local information for the Neighbourhood Impact team.  

 
  
4.3. 3-Year Improvement Action Plan (2023 – 2026) 
 
 Set out below is key the proposed 3-Year Neighbourhood Impact Service - 
 Improvement Plan: 
 

Year One 
2023/24 

➢ Finalising recruitment to the Neighbourhood Impact team 
➢ Organise and commence the delivery of the staff training  
➢ Scope proposed new Service Offer / subject to approval 

commence delivery of new Service Offer 
➢ Develop anti-social behaviour performance intelligence 

data noting the commissioned work with Janine Green 
Associates 

➢ Commission Data Insight gathering with Janine Green 
Associates to scope service demand & support delivery of 
this new service 
 

Year Two     
2024/25 

➢ Develop and implement data insight recommendations 
➢ Prepare for anti-social behaviour Re-Accreditation 
➢ Contribute to the review of the Corporate Anti-Social 

Behaviour Policy and associated staff training 
➢ Review and refresh anti-social behaviour working 

guidance procedures 
➢ Prepare for delivery of environmental health crime 

Year Three   
2025/26 

➢ Scope ICT Improvement Programme with the aim of 
improving access and delivery of our services 

➢ Apply for anti-social behaviour re-Accreditation proving 
reassure of good quality serv
[...]
ti-social behaviour 
delivery of service / highly skilled and 
knowledgeable staff. 

 
 
Report Author 
Julia Gibbs, Neighbourhood Impact Manager 
Lee Birch, Head of Housing Management & Neighbourhood Resilience 
Tina Mustafa, Assistant Director Neighbourhoods 
 
List of Background Papers 
Appendix A – Anti-Social Behaviour Plan  
Appendix B – Anti Social Behaviour Principles 
Appendix C – CCTV Quarterly Report 
Appendix D – CCTV Evaluation Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



ANTI-SOCIAL
BEHAVIOUR

ACTION PLAN 

Page 47



Page 48



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Contents 

Foreword by the Prime Minister 2 

Introduction 6 

Background and context 9 

Tougher punishment 13 

What we have already done 14 
How we will go further 16 

Immediate justice for perpetrators 16 
Cracking down on illegal drugs 17 
Encouraging orderly behaviour 19 

Making communities safer 22 

What we have already done 23 
How we will go further 24 

Scaling up hotspot enforcement 24 
Discouraging anti-social behaviour 25 

Reducing rough sleeping and begging 27 

What we have already done 28 
How we will go further 28 

Building Local Pride 29 

What we have already done 30 
How we will go further 31 

Tackling empty shops and properties and supporting local markets 31 
Improving access to green spaces 33 

Prevention and early intervention 34 

What we have already done 35 
How we will go further 36 

Intervening early and increasing local activities 36 

Improving data, reporting and accountability for action 38 

Improving how anti-social behaviour is reported and acted upon 39 
Holding all local partners to account 40 

Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 1 

Page 49



 

Foreword by the Prime Minister 

Strong communities are bound by a golden thread – the idea that we 
should treat others as we would like to be treated ourselves. I know 
that’s how the vast majority of people in this country act. So much of 
our happiness and pride stems fro
[...]


9536 1 
9537 0 

9538 1 

9539 1 

9540 1 
9544 3 

9545 4 

9546 0 

9547 0 
9548 8 

Page 133



Tamworth Borough Council CCTV Evaluation Report 
1st January to December 2022 

 

22 
 

9549 1 
9550 1 

9551 1 

9552 2 

9553 2 
9554 1 

9555 3 

9556 1 

9557 3 
9558 2 

9559 1 

9560 2 

9561 2 

9564 0 

9565 0 

9566 1 

9567 2 
9568 3 

9569 1 

9570 0 

9571 0 

9572 0 

9573 0 

9580 0 

9581 0 
9582 0 

9583 0 

9584 0 

9585 0 
9586 0 

9587 0 

9588 0 

9589 0 

9590 0 

9591 0 

9592 0 
9593 0 

9594 0 

9595 3 

9596 0 
9649 0 

9650 0 

9651 0 

9652 0 
9653 0 

Page 134



Tamworth Borough Council CCTV Evaluation Report 
1st January to December 2022 

 

23 
 

9654 0 
9655 0 

9656 0 

9657 0 

9658 0 
9659 0 

9660 0 

9661 0 

9662 0 
9663 1 

9664 0 

9665 0 

9666 0 

9667 0 

9668 0 

9669 0 

9670 0 
9671 1 

9672 0 

9673 0 

9674 1 

9675 0 

9676 0 

9677 0 

9678 0 
9679 0 

9680 0 

9681 2 

9682 0 
9683 0 

9684 2 

9685 2 

9686 0 

9687 2 

9688 2 

9689 0 
9690 0 

9691 0 

9692 0 

9693 0 
9694 0 

9695 1 

9696 0 

9697 0 
9698 0 

Page 135



Tamworth Borough Council CCTV Evaluation Report 
1st January to December 2022 

 

24 
 

9699 0 
9700 0 

9701 0 

9702 0 

9703 0 
9704 0 

9705 0 

9706 0 

9707 0 
9708 0 

9709 0 

9710 0 

9711 0 

9712 0 

9713 0 

9714 0 

9715 0 
9716 0 

9717 0 

9718 0 

9719 0 

9720 0 

9721 0 

TOTAL 228 
 

 

Page 136



Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning 
 

Council Housing Decant Policy 2023-2026 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Purpose 
 

• To update the Council’s Decant policy which is part of wider commitments to ensure 
all housing related policies are compliant with relevant legislation and regulations 
specifically the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Cabinet approves the updated Decant policy 2023 – 2026. (Annex 1)  
2. Endorse the Community Equality Impact assessment aligned to the policy (Annex 

2)  
3. Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Planning & Assistant 

Director Neighbourhoods, to agree any onward non-material policy amendments to 
ensure it remains fully compliant with legislation and regulations. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The proposed Decant Policy provides a framework for understanding both the statutory 
duties the Council as a landlord has and the approach officers will take regarding individual 
decants and also supports the Council’s corporate priorities as detailed within the Corporate 
Plan 2022-2025 with-regard-to ‘The Economy’ – ‘Provision of good quality and affordable 
housing’1.  
 
As part of the Council’s Corporate priorities and commitments to preparedness for the Social 
Housing( Regulation) Act 20232;  , having a full suite of current tenancy related policies is 
required.  The proposed decant policy is key to the management of tenancy rights and 
obligations for both the Landlord and the Tenant(s) regarding how temporary re-
location/moves are managed.  The policy update encompasses best practice throughout the 
housing sector and integrates relevant research; using the revised tenancy standard from the 
Regulator Social Housing below. 
 
“The Tenancy Standard3 is one of four consumer standards that registered providers of 
social housing must comply with.   
 
The updated Decant Policy 2023- 2026 has several touch points associated with the tenancy 
standard, namely:- 
 

• 1.1 (A) Allocations and Mutual exchanges – making the best use of available stock. 

 
1 CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2025 | Tamworth Borough Council 
2 Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 publications - Parliamentary Bills - UK Parliament 
3 Tenancy Standard - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3177
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/corporate-plan-2022-2025
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/landmark-social-housing-act-receives-royal-assent-to-become-law
https://
[...]
perties to prevent high 
value voids 

Option 3 Non- 
implementation 
of the Policy 

• In breach of 
requirements 
under the Social 
Housing 
Regulation Act 

• Lack of clarity for 
customers and 
internal 
departments  

• Fail to advance 
corporate 
priorities under 
‘Living in 
Tamworth’ and 
‘The Economy’. 

• Risks to the 
Council should 
legal challenge 
be brought as a 
result of disrepair 
claims. 

• No updated work to be 
undertaken or considered 
by Council. 

 
 
Financial/Resource Implications 
 
Expenditure arising from the proposals within this report can be met from existing resources 
in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the tenant removals expenses budget is just 
over £7k per annum.  There are no direct financial implications from this policy.  If there is a 
substantial disrepair claim the rent loss on properties forms part of the negotiation arising 
from any tenant compensation claim(s). 
 
If there are any statutory home loss/disturbance payments these would be considered out of 
any corresponding regeneration schemes and would not be met from core revenue budgets. 
Equalities Implications 
All activities to give due consideration to the Councils Equality and Diversity Policy- Making 
Equality Real in Tamworth (MERIT). An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed 
please see Annex 2.  
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
Decanting tenants is often to allow for repairs to be completed to homes.  This has the 
environmental benefits associated with it in terms of  meeting decent homes requirements. 
 
 
Report Author 
Tina Mustafa – Assistant Director Neighbourhoods 
Sarah Finnegan- Head of Homelessness and Housing Solutions 
Lucy Cunnett – Homes Manager 

Appendices 
  

Document Annex  Purpose 
1. Draft updated Decant policy September 

2023 
Full draft policy setting out the Council’s approach to 
the management of decants within its housing stock. 

2. Impact assessment September 2023 
 

Ex
[...]
e 
provided in other languages or 
an interpreter/translator 
engaged. 

 
 

Page 186



 
Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your CIA, which will eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity 
and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 

Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Covalent 

   

 
Positive  

Provide a robust training seminar to 
internal housing colleagues  

Lucy Cunnett  Oct 23 To ensure all staff are aware of 
the roles and responsibilities 
within the policy  

Positive  
 

Explore the policy being produced in 
alternative languages and formats if 
required by tenants  

Lucy Cunnett As required  To ensure the policy is 
accessible in different formats 
as and when required by 
tenants  

Positive  
 

A 6 monthly report to be produced 
to identify any adapted properties 
which could be used as decants if 
needed  

Lucy Cunnett  First report Oct 
23 (6 monthly 
after that)  

To ensure the Homes Manager 
has up to date and accurate 
information regarding council 
owned stock and possible use 
this to identify any decanted 
properties which could be 
used for those tenants 
requiring adaptations.  

P
age 187



Positive  To continue to work with community 
partners and statutory organisations 
to reduce the impact of decants on 
low income households.  

Lucy Cunnett  Ongoing  To ensure that any low income 
households are supported 
with income maximisation 
throughout the period of the 
decant  

 
Date of Review (If applicable) …20/09/2026…………………………………………….. 

P
age 188


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of The Previous Meeting
	6 Staffordshire Sustainability Board Update
	Appendix 1 Staffordshire Sustainability Board Update
	Structure Bookmarks


	7 Neighbourhood Impact Service - Corporate Anti Social Behaviour
	Appendix A - Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan
	Structure Bookmarks
	Foreword by the Prime Minister 
	Introduction 
	Background and context 
	Tougher punishment 
	What we have already done 
	How we will go further 
	Making communities safer 
	What we have already done 
	How we will go further 
	Reducing rough sleeping and begging 
	What we have already done 
	How we will go further 
	Building Local Pride 
	What we have already done 
	How we will go further 
	Prevention and early intervention 
	What we have already done 
	Improving data, reporting and accountability for action 
	Improving how anti-social behaviour is reported and acted upon 
	Holding all local partners to account 


	Appendix B Anti-social Behaviour Principles
	Appendix C - CCTV Quarterly Report
	Appendix D - CCTV Evaluation Report

	8 Council Housing Decant Policy 2023-2026
	Appendix 1 Council Housing Decant Policy 2023-2026
	Documentation Master Sheet
	Amendments to this Document are Detailed Below
	Contents
	2 Aims
	Where possible, the Council will carry out works whilst the tenant remains in their home. However, there will be certain situations when this is not possible. Where this is the case, we will arrange to move the tenant(s).
	The Council acknowledges that moving home is a stressful experience, especially where households may feel their options are limited. This policy seeks to ensure that all decants are carried out appropriately and efficiently with minimum stress and difficulty to the occupier, as follows:
	Ground 10

	Scores will be added together for an overall weighting score.
	8.14	Returning to the original site *subject to consultation*
	8.15	Priority allocation for returning to housing on the original site
	8.16	Moving to a privately rented property.
	8.17	Moving into homeownership or low cost homeownership
	8.18	Households who require social housing in another area
	8.19	Financially incentivising applicants to lodge with family and friends
	Tre

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 28th SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors T Jay, A Cooper, S Smith, 

P Thompson and M Summers 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Tina 
Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager), Leanne Costello (Democratic and Executive 
Support Officer) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support 
Officer) 
 

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence  
 

50 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th August 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by Councillor P Thompson) 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

52 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Huw Loxton will ask the Portfolio Holder for Operations & Finance, 
Councillor Thomas Jay the following question:-  
 
As there seems to be some conflicting information including on your own signage 
at Marmion House, could you please confirm the opening hours for face to face 
help with regards council matters at Tamworth Information Centre? 
 
Answer 
 
Thank you for your question Mr Loxton, the council remains committed to 
providing face to face services to our residents and I can confirm that face to face 



Cabinet 28 September 2023 
 

 
2 

 

customer service support is available at the Tamworth Information Centre 
Monday to Saturday between 10am and 4pm.  
Thank you for bringing this to our attention, the team have removed a smaller 
poster which incorrectly stated Monday to Friday 10am to 4pm. 
 
Supplementary 
 
During a recent meeting where this was discussed it was stated that 150 people 
used the face to face service when it wasn’t well communicated.  Over the time 
and now there are better communications is the service now receiving more use.    
 
Answer 
 
Thank you for your question. We can confirm that the demand for face-to-face 
customer service stands at 260 instances of support being provided between 
January and the end of September 2023. The 150 queries you asked about 
referred to generic Marmion House queries as detailed in the table below. The 
table also shows all other face to face interactions by department to provide 
greater detail. 
 
 Jan to Sept 2023 

 
 
There has not been a significant increase in demand despite increased 
communications and promotion of our pop-up events. Demand remains low and 
relatively unchanged at an average of 6 face to face enquiries per week.   
 

53 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

54 STAFFORDSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY BOARD UPDATE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to adopt the draft Staffordshire Adaptation 
Strategy which has been developed in conjunction with the Staffordshire 
Sustainability Board. 



Cabinet 28 September 2023 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
Resolved: that Cabinet 
  

1. Endorsed the draft Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy at 
appendix 1. 

  
2. endorsed the preparation of an Adaptation Plan for the 

Borough. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper  and seconded by Councillor S 

Smith). 
 

55 NEIGHBOURHOOD IMPACT SERVICE - CORPORATE ANTI SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 
Partnerships to update on the government’s new Anti-Social Behaviour Action 
Plan, Anti-Social Behaviour Principles launched earlier this year; to set out the 
proposed Service Offer and 3-year Improvement Action Plan around the new 
Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour Service known as the Neighbourhood Impact 
Team  and to share the achievements of the Council’s shared CCTV service with 
West Midlands Combined authority, specifically related to achievements, 
performance, intelligence capturing and compliance 
 

Resolved: that Cabinet  
  

1. acknowledged the government’s new Anti-Social 
Behaviour Action Plan and updated Anti-Social 
Behaviour Principles, delegating implementation 
arrangements to the Portfolio Environmental Health 
& Community Partnerships in conjunction with the 
Assistant Director Partnerships & Assistant Director 
Neighbourhoods 

  
2. endorsed the Neighbourhood Impact Team’s new 

Service Offer. 
  

3. endorsed the Neighbourhood Impact Team 3-Year 
Improvement Plan; and 

  
4. acknowledged the CCTV Shared Service’s Quarterly 

Performance Report (Appendix C) and the 
independent CCTV Evaluation Report (Appendix D). 

  
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor A Cooper) 
 

56 COUNCIL HOUSING DECANT POLICY 2023-2026  
 



Cabinet 28 September 2023 
 

 
4 

 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning to update the Council’s 
Decant policy which is part of wider commitments to ensure all housing related 
policies are compliant with relevant legislation and regulations specifically the 
Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. 
 

Resolved: that Cabinet  
  

1. approved the updated Decant policy 2023 – 2026. (Annex 
1) 

  
2. endorsed the Community Equality Impact assessment 

aligned to the policy (Annex 2); and 
  

3. delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Planning & Assistant Director Neighbourhoods, to agree 
any onward non-material policy amendments to ensure it 
remains fully compliant with legislation and regulations. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by Councillor 

T Jay) 
  
 
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


